(1.439 versus 1.173). When expected survival is weighted

for utility, this results in 0.165 incremental QALYs for nab-

paclitaxel (0.805 versus 0.640).

ICER indicates that each QALY gained with nab-paclitaxel

would cost the INHS €15,189 (95% CI: €11,891–€28,415).

Sensitivity analyses
Sensitivity analyses confirm the robustness of the base case

findings.

One-way sensitivity analysis underscores that ICER

is sensitive to variations in the cost of nab-paclitaxel and

conventional paclitaxel (Table 5). Conversely, replacing the

base case estimate of the main clinical results with the 95%

CI limits as well as reductions in the DRG 410 DH tariff

have a negligible effect on ICER amount. Interestingly, the

ICER remains stable and never exceeds €18,787, regard-

less of the hypotheses tested through one-way sensitivity

analysis.

As expected, the Markov model time horizon plays a

relevant role in determining the ICER amount. The difference

between a 1- and 2-year span of time is quite remarkable,

submit your manuscript | www.dovepress.com

Dovepress

Dovepress

130

Lazzaro et al

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

www.dovepress.com
www.dovepress.com
www.dovepress.com

ClinicoEconomics and Outcomes Research 2013:5

Table 5 One-way sensitivity analysis (cost in €2011)

LL 95% CI ICER UL 95% CI

Base-case analysis 15,189
Sensitivity analysis
RR for response – nab-paclitaxel versus
conventional paclitaxel

15,766 14,356

HR for TTP – nab-paclitaxel versus
conventional paclitaxel

14,737 15,791

HR for OS – nab-paclitaxel versus
conventional paclitaxel

14,833 15,719

−10% base case parameter +10% base case parameter

Cost of chemotherapy – conventional
paclitaxel

17,717 12,661

Cost of chemotherapy – nab-paclitaxel 11,591 18,787
Cost of anemia 15,181 15,197
Cost of myalgia 15,188 15,190
Utility stable disease 15,184 15,194
Utility progression 15,751 14,666
Utility stable responder 16,268 14,244
Reduction in DRG 410 DH tariff = 0% 12,615

Reduction in DRG 410 DH tariff = 80% 16,733

Discount rate = 0% 15,119

Discount rate = 5% 15,236

Discount rate = 7% 15,283

Discount rate = 10% 15,534

Abbreviations: ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; LL, lower limit; CI, confidence interval; UL, upper limit; RR, relative risk; HR, hazard ratio; TTP, time to
progression; OS, overall survival; DRG, diagnosis related group; DH, day hospital.

100%90%80%70%60%50%

% reduction cost per mg conventional paclitaxel vs base case analysis

IC
E

R
 (

�2
01

1)

40%30%20%10%

17,717

20,245

22,773

25,301

27,829

32,884

35,412

37,940

40,468

30,357

0%
10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

45,000

Upper limit Italian acceptability range for ICER recommended by AIES

Lower limit Italian acceptability range for ICER recommended by AIES

Base case ICER15,189

Figure 1 Threshold analysis for nab-paclitaxel.
Abbreviations: ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; AIES, Italian Health Economics Association.

as the ICER in the first year is 53% higher than in the second

year (€23,445 versus €15,369). Interestingly, as discussed

later on, differences in ICER values flatten out as time hori-